Public Document Pack

T 2
2.

"
s
éﬁ Lﬁ {

-—w CITY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD
(ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)

Meeting to be held in remotely on
Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 at 2.00 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.45 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
J Elliott - Morley South;
N Harrington - Wetherby;
H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam;
M Igbal - Hunslet and Riverside;
C Knight - Weetwood;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;
SlLay - Otleyand Yeadon;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Smart - Armley;
P Truswell - Middleton Park;
A Wenham - Roundhay;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Webcast’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead

of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=1090&MI1d=9997&Ver=4

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney

Tel: (0113) 37 88666
Produced on Recycled Paper


http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=9997&Ver=4

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.




LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

MINUTES - 11 FEBRUARY 2020

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 11 February 2020.

UPDATE ON CORONAVIRUS (COVID19)
PANDEMIC — RESPONSE AND RECOVERY
PLAN

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services in relation to the ongoing progress made
by the council working with partners and
communities in response to the unprecedented
COVID-19 pandemic.

CORONAVIRUS (COVID19) PANDEMIC -
HEALTH INEQUALITIES

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services introducing specific information and
analysis of health inequalities associated with the
COVID-19 pandemic.

WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s initial work
schedule for June — August 2020.

15 -
124

125 -
232

233 -
246



10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 14 July 2020 at 2:00pm (pre-meeting for
all Scrutiny Board members at 1:45pm).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts on
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

Webcasting

Please note — the publically accessible parts of
this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the City Council’s website.

At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.




84

85

86

87

88

89

90

Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott,
N Harrington, M Igbal, G Latty, A Smart,
P Truswell and A Wenham

CO-OPTEE: Dr J Beal — Healthwatch Leeds
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There was no exempt information.

Late Items

There were no late items.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations.

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Knight, S
Lay and D Ragan.

There were no substitute members in attendance.
Minutes - 7 January 2020

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Maternity and Neonatal Services in Leeds - proposed reconfiguration of
services

The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced the proposed
reconfiguration of maternity and neonatal services in Leeds alongside details
of the associated public consultation.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020

Page 5



Appendices to the report gave an overview of Maternity and Neonatal
Services in Leeds and introduced the proposals for the reconfiguration of
services.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Dr Kelly Cohen, Consultant in Fetal Medicine and Obstetrics & Clinical
Director, Women's CSU (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust)

Dr Hannah Shore, Lead Clinician Neonatal Service (Leeds Teaching
Hospitals NHS Trust)

Dr Jane Mischenko, Lead Strategic Commissioner: Children & Maternity
Care, (NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group)

Sarah Halstead, Senior Service Specialist (NHS England Specialised
Commissioning)

Shak Rafiq, Communications Manager (NHS Leeds Clinical
Commissioning Group)

The Board was shown a short video presentation with regard to the proposed
reconfiguration of Maternity and Neonatal Services in Leeds.

The following was highlighted:

Midwifery led care had been highlighted as an issue from the Maternity
Strategy and the proposed reconfiguration of services aimed to deliver
this. There was clear evidence in the benefits of the proposals.
Existing maternity arrangements at St James and LGI were virtually
identical with different neonatal services. This caused problems with
having to transfer babies between the sites and also mothers being
separated from babies where specialist neonatal care was required.

In response to questions from the Board, the following was discussed:

Formal public consultation was being undertaken due to the
significance of the proposed changes.

The
[...]
 NHS Trust report on access to services, particularly related to
dermatology and spinal surgery services alongside the latest Integrated
Quality and Performance Report (January 2020) and an overview of the West
Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT).

The following were appended to the report:

- Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust’s Integrated Quality and Performance
Report
- West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts Annual Report 2018/19.

The following were in attendance for this item:

e Julian Hartley, Chief Executive (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust)

e Clare Smith, Director of Operations (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS
Trust)

e Matt Graham, WYAAT Programme Director.(Leeds Teaching Hospitals
NHS Trust)

e Helen Lewis, Interim Director of Commissioning, Acute, Mental Health
and Learning Disability Services (NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning
Group)

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust report on access to services particularly
focused on dermatology and spinal surgery services and provided an
overview of the work of West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT).

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020

Page 7



The report also presented the latest Integrated Quality and Performance
Report (January 2020)

Dermatoloqgy Services

The following was highlighted:

e Services were based at Chapel Allerton hospital.

e 81% of patients were commissioned by Leeds CCG with 11% coming
from Calderdale.

e There had been an increase in waiting times over the past 18 to 24
months largely as a result of increased referrals from Calderdale
putting pressure on the delivery of the service. There had been a
response with the provision of additional clinics and work was ongoing
with Calderdale to address the impact of increased referrals.

e Patients were taken on a clinical needs order and then chronological
order.

e Waiting times were currently around 11 weeks.

In response to questions, a number of matters were raised and discu
[...]
stakeholders including NHS commissioners, NHS
Mental Health Service Providers, Third Sector organisations, GPs and
service users.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020

Page 10



93

94

e An update on the mandatory Joint Health Scrutiny Committee considering
proposals to reconfigure specialist vascular services. A further meeting
of the Joint Committee was scheduled for 24 February 2020.

e An outline of a meeting with Leeds Local Medical Committee scheduled
for 21 February 2020; which would pick up on the work being undertaken
on supporting Nursing Care Homes supporting GP services (particularly
Out of Hours Service) in certifying expected deaths.

e Outline of a recent pre-planning meeting around the East Leeds
Extension Southern and Middle Quadrants and the engagement of the
NHS in likely impacts and planning for the future. Arrangements were
being put in place for further discussions.

RESOLVED - That the report and update provided be noted.
Work Schedule

The report of the Head of Democratic Services invited Members to consider
the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

A copy of the outline work schedule and Executive Board minutes were
appended to the report.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report. The following was
highlighted:

e Additional meetings for Adults Safeguarding and Public Consultation
on Reconfiguration of Maternity/Neonatal Services.

e Additional meeting to be arranged regarding the Aireborough Leisure
Centre referral.

RESOLVED - That the repot and Board’s work schedule for the remainder of
the 2019/20 Municipal Year be noted.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Tuesday, 31 March 2020 at 1.30 p.m.

(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 p.m.)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

I eeds Report author: Steven Courtney
Tel: 0113 37 88666

= CI|TY COUNCIL

(4

! A

Report of Head of Democratic Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles)

Date: 23 June 2020

Subject: Update on Coronavirus (COVID19) pandemic — Response and Recovery Plan

Are specific electoral wards affected? [1Yes [XINo

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

Has consultation been carried out? []Yes [X]No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration? [X] Yes []No

Will the decision be open for call-in? []Yes [X]No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [1yes [XINo
If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides the Scrutiny Board with an update on the ongoing progress made
by the council working with partners and communities in response to the
unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic.

1.2 The Council’s Chief Executive provided a comprehensive update report to the
Executive Board during its meeting on 19 May 2020 on developments surrounding the
Council’s Response and Recovery Plan — which includes activity across partner
organisations. This report has therefore been appended for the Scrutiny Board’s
attention and consideration.

1.3 However, due to the fast paced nature of developments of this issue, the relevant Lead
Executive Board Members, the Director of Adults and Health, the Director of Public
Health and representatives from across local NHS bodies have been invited to attend
the meeting to provide a further verbal update on the latest position with regard to
those service areas that fall within the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and
Active Lifestyles).

2. Background information

2.1 The initial governance and delivery structure to drive the response to the coronavirus
outbreak, including an initial Response and Recovery Plan, was considered by the
Executive Board in March 2020. A further update report by the Chief Executive, which
included an updated version of the Re
[...]
rtance of establishing and maintaining robust and reliable
arrangements for testing health and care staff; testing patients / service users in
health and care settings; alongside more general testing arrangements for the
public.

e Health Inequalities and the impact on deprived communities and specific
populations.

e Collaboration and partnership working — details of the coordinated efforts of the
Council and NHS partners; alongside some of the challenges caused by a national
response and how that related to / reflected local needs and priorities.

¢ Rate of infection — the issues caused by a lack of a more localised ‘R’ number;
and the work being done to explore the possibility of establishing an ‘R’ number for
Leeds and/or West Yorkshire.

e Learning points and practices — included some of the more positive impacts
around changes in practice, flexible ways of working and the general increase and
broadening out of the use of digital technology.

General consideration of these matters will be given under a separate item elsewhere
on the agenda. The specific purpose of this report is to help the Scrutiny Board
(Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) give specific consideration to the emerging health
inequalities issues now arising as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

To assist the Scrutiny Board, a report from the Director of Public Health providing
analysis of Leeds and national data for COVID-19 cases and mortality, using
comparisons of available information is presented at Appendix 1 for consideration.
To further assist the Scrutiny Board, a report from Public Health England that presents
the outcome of a descriptive review of data on disparities in the risk and outcomes from
COVID-19 is presented at Appendix 2 for consideration.

Corporate considerations

Consultation and engagement

Page 124



41.1

4.2

421

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.4

4.4.1

4.5

45.1

4.6

4.6.1

5.1

6.1

7.

7.1

An invitation to this meeting has been extended to the Executive Board Member f
[...]

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Analysis of Leeds and national data for COVID-19 cases and mortality, using comparisons of available
information.

Introduction

This report summarises COVID-19 cases and mortality information from various sources (NHS
England, Public Health England, Office of National Statistics (ONS), and Leeds Registrations Office),
comparing available data for Leeds to national data where possible. Information used to produce
this report: Office of National Statistics (ONS) data from 1st March to 1st May; Leeds registrations
data from 1st March to 6th May.

Summary

e COVID-19 is a new disease and while our knowledge and understanding of it is increasing all
the time, there are still things that remain unclear. The figures and data presented below
give us an idea of the situation to date in Leeds and the evidence emerging from national
data, but this picture will become clearer with time as more data and information come to
light.

e The majority of deaths in Leeds, where COVID-19 is mentioned, are occurring in those over
65 years, with 65% occurring in those aged 75 — 89 years. This is similar to the national
picture.

e National data shows a clear link between number of deaths and deprivation. Many other
diseases follow a social gradient and COVID-19 is no exception.

e In Leeds there is emerging evidence of higher deaths rates in more deprived communities:
there have been 37 per 100,000 COVID-19 deaths in the 10% most deprived areas of Leeds
compared to 23 per 100,000 COVID-19 deaths in the 10% least deprived areas.

e Some of the local data reported here, particularly at individual middle layer super output
area (MSOA) level, is based on small numbers. This makes it more difficult to interpret as the
additional of one or two deaths can have a large effect on the overall picture

e A high proportion of the Leeds shielding cohort are found within the most deprived areas
and 36% of Leeds care home deaths occurred
[...]
ry 2 aras =

2020 GP registered populations)

Source: Leeds Registrations
6. Shielded cohort

The number people in the shielded cohort has recently increased, local Bl teams are working to
understand the change in criteria for inclusion in this cohort. For the Leeds the cohort increased
from 18,050 to 45,713. The number of shielded people both identified and self-registered is higher
in the most deprived areas (figure 11). The proportion of people self-registering is higher in less
deprived areas, suggesting there may be higher levels of both met and unmet need in the most
deprived areas.

Shielding by IMD Deciles

= |[dentified = Self Registered
6000

Number of People
s 8 8 & 8
8 8 8 8 8

o

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
IMD Decile - 1 = Ranks in 10% most deprived nationally

Figure 11: Leeds: Number of people shielding by deprivation decile

Report prepared by Suresh Perisetla, Public Health Intelligence Manager, Frank Wood, Chief Analyst and Ruth
Speare, Consultant in Public Health on behalf of Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health. 18t May 2020

Page 13 of 13
Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2
}6‘#

Public Health
England

Protecting and improving the nation’s health

Disparities in the risk and outcomes of
COVID-19




Disparities in the risk and outcomes from COVID-19

About Public Health England

Public Health England exists to protect and improve the nation’s health and wellbeing
and reduce health inequalities. We do this through world-leading science, research,
knowledge and intelligence, advocacy, partnerships and the delivery of specialist
public health services. We are an executive agency of the Department of Health and
Social Care, and a distinct delivery organisation with operational autonomy. We
provide government, local government, the NHS, Parliament, industry and the public
with evidence-based professional, scientific and delivery expertise and support.

Public Health England

Wellington House

133-155 Waterloo Road

London S
[...]
sures
established in response to the Coronavirus pandemic.

On behalf of the Board, the Chair extended her thanks and appreciation to
Council employees, together with all partner organisations and sectors across
the city and the wider region for the extraordinary co-ordinated efforts which
continued to be taken to safeguard and serve communities during these
unprecedented times.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
so designated as follows:-

(@) That Appendix 1/ A to the report entitled, ‘East Leeds Secondary Place
Provision — Proposed completion of Purchase of land at Torre/Trent
Road from Arcadia’, referred to in Minute No. 172 be designated as
being exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that the information contained within it relates to the financial or
business affairs of the Council and/or another organisation. It is
considered that the release of such information would, or would be
likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other
similar transactions. It is considered that the public interest in
maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public
interest in disclosing this information at this point in time.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2020

Page 237



166

167

168

169

Late Items

Agenda Item 7 (Update on Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic — Response
and Recovery Plan)

With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the
agenda entitled, ‘Update on Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic — Response
and Recovery Plan’.

Given the scale and significance of this issue, it was deemed appropriate that
a further update report be submitted to this remote meeting of the Board.
However, due to the fast paced nature of developments on this issue, and in
order to ensure that Board Members received the most up to date information
as possible the report was not included within the agenda as originally
published on 11th May 2020. (Minute No. 170 refers).

Agenda Item 8 (Impact of Coronavirus (COVID-19) upon Leeds City Council’s
2020/21 Financial Position)

With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the
agenda entitled, ‘Impact of Coronavirus (COVID-19) upon Leeds City
Council’'s 2020/21 Financial Position’.

Given the scale and significance of this issue, it was deemed appropriate that
an update report be submitted to this remote meeting of the Board. However,
due to the fast paced nature of developments regarding this issue, and in
order to ensure that Board Members received the most up to date information
as possible the report was not included within the agenda as originally
published on 11th May 2020. (Minute No. 171 refers).

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22" April
2020 be approved as a correct record.

INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND CULTURE

Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire - Review, Scheme and Consultation
The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided an update on the
latest stage of the process to implement the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal,
as agreed between the region and Government in March 2020. The report
included information on the outcome of the statutory governance review which
had been undertaken
[...]
ng: the negotiations with
Arcadia Group Ltd. for the purchase of part of their site for a new
secondary school in East Leeds; the free school presumption under the
terms set out in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 (section 6A)
and the design development of the scheme to date, be noted;

(b)  That approval be given for the Council to enter into the final Heads of
Terms for the acquisition of 2.77ha of the unused playing field land at
Torre Road owned by Arcadia Group Ltd from REDCASTLE
(FREEHOLDS) LIMITED who are part of the Arcadia Group Ltd., for
the new East Leeds secondary school; and that approval also be given
to authorise the Director of City Development to use his delegated
powers to approve the exchange and completion of the contract for the
land purchase by the 315t July 2020;

(c) That ‘authority to spend’ the amount as detailed within the exempt

appendix 1 / A to the submitted report on the purchase of the playing
field land at Torre Road owned by Arcadia Group Ltd., be approved.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: THURSDAY, 215" MAY 2020

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M. ON FRIDAY, 29™ MAY 2020

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2020

Page 244



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11 February 2020
	7 UPDATE ON CORONAVIRUS (COVID19) PANDEMIC – RESPONSE AND RECOVERY<br/>PLAN
	Item 7 - Executive Board report _Coronavirus Update Cover Report & Annexes A-E 190520
	Coronavirus Update Cover Report 150520.
	1 Coronavirus Update Cover Report 150520
	Coronavirus infographic 13May PROOF7
	2 Coronavirus Update Cover Report 150520

	Coronavirus Update Report Annex  A 150520
	Coronavirus Update Report Annex B 150520
	Coronavirus Update Report Annex C 150520
	Coronavirus Update Report Annex D 150520
	Coronavirus Update Report Annex E 150520


	8 Coronavirus (COVID19) pandemic - Health Inequalities
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - DPH report
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - PHE review of COVID 19 disparities
	Disparities in the risk and outcom

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott, 
N Harrington, M Iqbal, C Knight, G Latty, 
S Lay, D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell and 
A Wenham 

 
 
 
Co-optee present - Dr. J Beal 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

6 Minutes - 11 February 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 UPDATE ON CORONAVIRUS (COVID19) PANDEMIC – RESPONSE AND 
RECOVERY 
PLAN  

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report in relation to the ongoing 
progress made by the council working with partners and communities in 
response to the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 

The Executive Board (19 May 2020) report titled ‘Update on Coronavirus 
(COVID19) pandemic – Response and Recovery Plan’ was appended for the 
Board’s attention and consideration.  
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health, Leeds City Council 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council 
- Helen Lewis, Interim Director of Operational Delivery, Leeds Clinical 

Commission Group 
- Julian Hartley, Chief Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Sara Munro, Chief Executive, Leeds and York Partnership Foundation 

NHS Trust  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults introduced the 
report, and in doing so expressed her thanks to all health partners and their 
ongoing work throughout the pandemic, and also to residents of Leeds, 
recognising the difficulties and pressures placed upon families during this 
time. The Executive Member also noted that the position had evolved since 
the report submitted to the 19th May 2020 Executive Board meeting, and 
specifically, that there are now no cases of Coronavirus in care homes in 
Leeds.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). Members asked for an update 
on the accessibility to PPE stock in Leeds, particularly in care homes 
across the city, and were assured that a number of clear pathways to 
obtain PPE have been established to ensure that organisations are 
able to maintain sufficient stock levels, which is overseen by a city-wide 
group lead by the Director of Adults and Health.  

 Mental health services. In response to a query around the impact of 
Covid-19 on mental health services in the city, Members were advised 
that there was an initial decline in mental health referrals at the 
beginning of the UK lockdown, however the demand is now returning to 
‘pre-Covid’ levels. Members were advised that there had been cases of 
Covid-19 across all LYPFT settings, including psychiatric intensive 
care, which had created some challenges around behaviour. Members 
were informed that staff have undergone extensive additional training, 
and the estate had been reconfigured to protect those at high risk.  

 Wellbeing support services for shielded groups. Members sought 
clarity around the steps taken to support the mental wellbeing of 
shielded groups living in isolation. Members were advised that targeted 
support is provided to shielded groups in partnership with the third 
sector, and there is an ongoing initiative to recruit shielded groups to 
the volunteer ‘buddying’ programme, to support others and their local 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 

community whilst improving their social and emotional wellbeing. It was 
also noted that people who are shielding are advised to do so on an 
individual basis, whilst being mindful of the importance of quality of life 
for those with terminal conditions.  

 Future outbreaks and contact tracing. Members sought clarity on the 
capacity to manage local outbreaks, and the effectiveness of contact 
tracing locally. Members were advised that future outbreaks were 
likely, particularly through the autumn and winter months, and that the 
approach to localised ‘lockdowns’ is to manage complex cases through 
contact tracing by identifying specific workplaces, schools and other 
settings, rather than the whole / parts of the city.  

 Risk assessments for BAME staff. Members sought assurance that risk 
assessments for BAME staff had been completed across the health 
sector in Leeds, due to the disproportionate impact of Covid-19 on 
BAME communities. Members were advised that risk assessments had 
been completed across all organisations for BAME staff and examples 
could be provided to Members on request. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

8 Coronavirus (COVID19) pandemic - Health Inequalities  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report introducing specific 
information and analysis of health inequalities associated with the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 
The following documents were appended to the report: 
 

- Analysis of Leeds and national data for COVID-19 cases and mortality, 
using comparisons of available information 

- ‘Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19’ report, Public Health 
England, June 2020 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health, Leeds City Council 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council 
- Helen Lewis, Interim Director of Operational Delivery, Leeds Clinical 

Commission Group 
- Julian Hartley, Chief Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Sara Munro, Chief Executive, Leeds and York Partnership Foundation 

NHS Trust  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults introduced the 
report, highlighting that levels of deprivation are shown to have multiplying 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 

effects on poor health outcomes as a result of Covid-19. Additionally, the 
Executive Member noted that education as child is a key predictor of health, 
and therefore it is important to recognise that children who have multiple 
deprivations and have missed out on education during the pandemic, may be 
more likely to experience worse health in future, further widening the gap of 
health inequailty. 
 
The Director of Public Health informed Members that a number of national 
reports foucused on inequality had been recently published, and that teams in 
Leeds are working closely with author Professor Kevin Fenton to ensure that 
findings are reflected in the Leeds Local Outbreak Plan. 
 

 Structural racism and discrimination. In response to a query, Members 
were assured that specific focus on structural racism and discrimination 
within the health and care sector would be included in future plans for 
managing Covid-19 locally. 

 Digital inequality. Members noted concern around inequalities in 
access to digital in the current climate, which due to social distancing 
and shielding, has a greater impact on peoples’ access to information 
and services. Members were assured that work is ongoing to support 
third sector organisations to provide equipment and improve digital 
skills of communities.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

9 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s initial work schedule for June – August 2020. 
  
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined proposed 
revisions to the work schedule.   
 
The Chair noted that it was Steven Courtney’s (Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 
final meeting before leaving the Council to complete a secondment at the Hull 
Clinical Commissioning Group. The Chair thanked Steven for his support to 
the Board, and was joined by Members in wishing Steven all the best in his 
new role. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report and outline work schedule presented be 
agreed. 
 

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 14 July 2020 at 2:00pm (pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board 
members at 1:45pm) 
 


